

NO. 94452-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC and PORT OF TACOMA,

Respondents,

vs.

THURSTON COUNTY;

Petitioner.

---

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Daniel B. Heid, WSBA No. 8217  
Auburn City Attorney  
25 W. Main Street  
Auburn, WA 98001-4998  
(253) 931-3030  
(253) 931-4007 (fax)  
dheid@auburnwa.gov

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221  
Assistant City Attorney  
City of Vancouver  
P.O. Box 1995  
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995  
(360) 487-8500  
(360) 487-8501 (fax)  
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Review by this Court is warranted to correct the Court of Appeals’ mistaken disregard of when administrative remedies must be exhausted in the land use context.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals erred in disregarding the exhaustion requirement when the party seeking relief premised its theory of recovery on an adverse holding by a hearings examiner that was not administratively appealed. ....	6
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision also conflicts with a published decision this Court agreed to review years ago, but never did, which provides an even stronger argument in support of review now. ....	10
V. CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	iv

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Applewood Estates Homeowners Ass’n v. City of Richland</i> , 166 Wn. App. 161, 269 P.3d 388 (2012).....	9
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 866, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	7
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	5, 7, 8
<i>James v. County of Kitsap</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 289 (2005).....	5, 9
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Maytown Sand and Gravel LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 198 Wn. App. 560, 395 P.3d 149 (2017).....	1, 3
<i>Mercer Island Citizens for Fair Process v. Tent City</i> , 156 Wn. App. 393, 232 P.3d 1163 (2010), <i>rev. granted</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1020, <i>petition dismissed</i> , 247 P.3d 421 (2011).....	5, 10
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. City of Clyde Hill</i> , 185 Wn.2d 594, 374 P.3d 151 (2016).....	7
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009).....	8
<i>S. Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass’n for Preservation of Neighborhood Safety &amp; Env’t v. King County</i> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 73, 677 P.2d 114 (1984).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Ass’n of Wash. Indus. v. Johnson</i> , 56 Wn.2d 407, 353 P.2d 881 (1960).....	6
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 140 Wn.2d 229, 996 P.2d 571 (2000).....	5
<i>Wright v. Woodard</i> , 83 Wn.2d 378, 518 P.2d 718 (1974).....	6

**STATUTES**

Chapter 36.70C RCW ..... 1  
RCW 36.70C.010.....7, 8  
RCW 36.70C.020(2) .....7, 8  
RCW 36.70C.030.....7  
RCW 36.70C.040(1) .....7, 8  
RCW 36.70C.040(3) .....7

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....5, 9  
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....5  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....5, 6

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Louis L. Jaffe,  
*The Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies*,  
12 BUFF. L. REV. 327 (1962) .....6
